DEPARTMENT OFFICERS

APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025
COMMANDER
Nelson Blake 21 Freda Lane, Lowell MA 01854
SENIOR VICE COMMANDER
Scott Conner 7 Meadowbrook Rd, Spencer MA 01562
VICE COMMANDERS
Ryan Howe PO Box 186, Ludlow MA 01056
Robert Jerdan 75 Craig St, Milton MA 02186

Andrew Pajak

ADJUTANT
Lisa McPhee

TREASURER
Milton Lashus

CHAPLAIN

Rev. Philip Salois

ASST. CHAPLAIN

80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030

RM 546-2 State House, Boston MA 02133

15 Parker St, Charlestown MA 02129

16 Sharon Pkwy, N Smithfield Rl 02896

Kevin Hamel 800 Simonds Rd, Williamstown MA 01267
HISTORIAN

Mitchell Keil 40 Foucher Ave, North Adams MA 01247
COMMITTEEWOMAN AT LARGE

Mary Standish 97 Tispaquin St, Middleborough MA 02346

NATL. EXEC. COMMITTEEMAN

Jodie Pajak

80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030

ALT. NATL. EXEC. COMMITTEEMAN

John Lenotte

23 Layken Ln, Simpsonville SC 29680

PAST DEPT COMMANDER

Sandra Davis

PO Box 95, Gloucester MA 01931

PAST NATIONAL COMMANDERS

John P Comer

Paul A Morin

JUDGE ADVOCATE

Louis Brault

45 Lancaster St, Quincy MA 02169
511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

104 Johnson Rd Apt 207, Chicopee MA 01022

ASST. JUDGE ADVOCATES

Michael Davis
Jim Brehio

SERGEANT AT ARMS
Robert Desrosiers

451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702
247 Hubbardston Rd, Templeton MA 01468

441 Lakeview Ave, Lowell MA 01850
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978-726-8272

774-239-6162

413-875-5923
781-588-4608
413-786-1343

617-727-2966

774-766-8960

401-651-4288

413-458-5404

413-884-5550

339-309-9521

413-786-1343

978-314-7458

978-879-8682

617-285-1174
413-533-7799

413-593-0241

617-335-0241
978-939-2323

978-459-4260

6/27/2024
commanderblakema2425@gmail.com

scottscpo@gmail.com

shawn.r.howe.yf@gmail.com

rierdan@gmail.com

dwpajak@gmail.com

deptadjutant@masslegion.org

miltonlashus@gmail.com

xuanloc@aol.com

hamelsnick@yahool.com

mitchell.abacus@gmail.com

mschaplin10@yahoo.com

greenwitchp@gmail.com

iplenotte@gmail.com

skeeisme@hotmail.com

pncjake75@gmail.com
pncpam06@aim.com

louisbrault@yahoo.com

chickendaveus@yahoo.com
brehio1312gmail.com

fishtruck15@aol.com
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ASST. SERGEANTS
Adam Doud

Cindy Lacoste

Bruce Heisey
William Hallenne

AIDE TO COMMANDER
Robert Lewis

PHOTOGRAPER
Lisa Borges

20/4 DIRECTOR
Lisa McPhee

DEPARTMENT OFFICERS
APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025

648 Pleasant St, Paxton MA 01612-1365
153 Liberty Ln, Westfield MA 01085

40 Pleasant St, Manchester MA 01944

5 Watson Rd, Quinebaug, CT 06262

PO Box 692611, Quincy MA 02269-2611

2396 Riverside Ave Apt 1,Somerset MA 02726

157 Water St, Clinton MA 01510

DEPARTMENT E-BOARD MEETINGS:

6/9/2024
9/14/2024
11/16/2024
1111/2025
4/5/2025
6/5/2025
6/8/2025

Best Western Royal Plaza Hotel, Marlborough MA
Post 221 357 Great Rd, Bedford MA

Post 440 295 California St, Newton MA
Post443 167 Main St, Cherry Valley MA

Best Western Royal Plaza Hotel, Marlborough MA
Best Western Royal Plaza Hotel, Marlborough MA
Best Western Royal Plaza Hotel, Marlborough MA

DEPARTMENT COMMANDER'S BANQUET

11/16/2024

Nonantum Post 440
295 California St, Newton MA

NATIONAL COMMANDER'S BANQUET

4/5/2025 Best Western Royal Plaza Hotel
181 Boston Post Rd W, Marlborough MA
DEPARTMENT COLOR GUARD
Westfield Post 124
DEPARTMENT HONOR GUARD
North South Hadley Falls Post 260
South PFC Edward A. Ribeiro Post 40, Plymouth
Central Vernon Hill Post 435, Worcester
West Westfield Post 124
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774-242-3971
413-530-0120
978-526-4880
508-641-6057

adam.doud@gmail.com
clacoste13@gmail.com
bbheisey@hotmail.com
whallene@gmail.ocm

617-820-8968 robertlewis865@yahoo.com

703-786-4707 |borges1215@gmail.com

978-230-6208 Iredsox1964@aol.com

Following the close of Convention

11:00 AM Membership 1:00 PM DEC

10:00 AM Membership DEC follows

11:00 AM Membership 1:00 PM DEC

10:00 AM Membership DEC follows
2:00 PM

Immediately following Convention

Dinner @ 3:00 PM

Dinner @ 3:00 PM


mailto:adam.doud@gmail.com
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DEPARTMENT OFFICERS

APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025
1. ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO DEPARTMENT COMMANDER
Chairman
Jodie Pajak 80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030 413-786-1343  greenwitchp@gmailcom

Vice Chairman

John P "Jake" Comer
Paul A Morin
Members

Louis Brault

Michael Davis

Fred White

John Lenotte

Francis MacDonald Jr

45 Lancaster St, Quincy MA 02169
511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

104 Johnson Rd Apt 207, Chicopee MA 01022
451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702

104 Edwards St, Quincy MA 02169

23 Layken Ln, Simpsonville SC 29680

PO Box 81 Sandwich MA 02563

2. AMERICANISM DIVISION

DIRECTOR
Mark Avis

14 Shaw St, Palmer MA 01069

a. AMERICANISM COMMITTEE

Chairman
Robert Jerdan
Vice Chairman

Members
10 District Chairmen

75 Craig St, Milton MA 02186

b. CHILDREN & YOUTH COMMITTEE

Chairman

Andrew Pajak

Vice Chairman
Joseph Manning
Members

10 District Chairmen

80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030

252 Main St, Medway MA 02053

c. BASEBALL COMMITTEE

Chairman

Richard Paster
Vice Chairmen
Keith Delgado
Members

Mark Avis
Lawrence Connors
Robert Desrosiers
John Comer

Scott Conner

d. SCOUTING
Chairman

Jon O'Conner "OC"
Vice Chairman
Theodore Butler
Members

George Oleen

10 District Chairmen

355 Weatherbee Dr, Westwood MA 02090

7 Myas Ct, Wareham MA 02571-1804

14 Shaw St, Palmer MA 01069

136 Pilgrim Trl, Plymouth MA 02360
441 Lakeview Ave, Lowell MA 01850
45 Lancaster St, Quincy MA 02169

7 Meadowbrook Rd, Spencer MA 01562

54 Norte Dame Rd, Bedford MA 01730

45 School St, Middleton MA 01949

997 Foley Rd, Sheffield MA 01257
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(Ext11)

617-285-1174
413-533-7799

413-593-0241
617-335-0241
617-773-8337

978-314-7456
508-477-0955

413-535-9235

781-588-4608

413-786-1343

508-728-2755

617-472-3424
774-521-9769
413-535-9235
508-830-1046
978-459-4260
617-285-1174
774-239-6162
781-983-7300
978-774-7874

413-229-6670

pncjake75@gmail.com
pncpam06@aim.com

louisbrault@yahoo.com
chickendaveus@yahoo.com

fiwedwards@comcast.net
iplenotte@gmail.com

fmacdonald53@comcast.net

avis14@comcast.net

rierdan@gmail.com

dwpajak@gmail.com

jkmann252@gmail.com

rpaster@prclawoffice.com

avis14@comcast.net
|_connors@comcast.net
fishtruck15@aol.com
pncjake75@gmail.com
scottscpo@gmail.com

oc1776@gmail.com

cvsbutler@comcast.net

gao1964@gmail.com
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e. BOYS STATE

Chairman
Mark Avis
Vice Chairman
George Oleen
Members
Louis Brault

John P "Jake" Comer

Dale Alden
Paul A Morin

Advisor - Matthew Parent
f. SCHOLARSHIPS

Chairman
Sandra Davis
Vice Chairman

DEPARTMENT OFFICERS
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14 Shaw St, Palmer MA 01069

997 Foley Rd, Sheffield MA 01257

104 Johnson Rd Apt 207, Chicopee MA 01022
45 Lancaster St, Quincy MA 02169

PO Box 193, Ashley Falls MA 01222
511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

PO Box 95, Gloucester MA 01931

Louis Brault 104 Johnson Rd Apt 207, Chicopee MA 01022
Members

10 District Chairmen

g. ORATORICAL COMMITTEE

Chairman

Lisa McPhee 157 Water St, Clinton MA 01510

Vice Chairmen

Isaac Mass 248 Green River Rd, Greenfield MA 01301
Members

Nelson Blake 21 Freda Lane, Lowell MA 01854
Dennis St Pierre 18 Orchard St, Adams MA 01220

Scott Conner 7 Meadowbrook Rd, Spencer MA 01562
10 District Chairmen

h. COMMUNITY SERVICE

Chairman

Ryan Howe PO Box 186, Ludlow MA 01056

Vice Chairmen

James Blake 21 Freda Lane, Lowell MA 01854
Members

10 District Chairmen

i. CHILD WELFARE FOUNDATION

Chairman

Andrew Pajak 80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030
j- YOUTH CADET LAW ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM

Chairman

Louis Brault 104 Johnson Rd Apt 207, Chicopee MA 01022
Vice Chairmen

John Bisnchi 429 Lanesboro Rd, Cheshire MA 01225
William McCarthy 11 Dickson Rd, Arlington MA 02174
Members

10 District Chairmen
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413-535-9235
413-229-6670
413-593-9842
617-285-1174

413-229-3163
413-533-7799

978-879-8682

413-583-9842

978-230-6208
413-768-8500
978-726-8272

413-743-0730
774-239-6162

413-875-5923

978-710-5608

413-786-1343

413-593-9842

413-743-5723
781-316-3166

avis14@comcast.net

gao1964@gmail.com

louisbrault@yahoo.com
pncjake75@gmail.com
aldendale@hotmail.com
pncpam06@aim.com

skeeisme@hotmail.com

louisbrault@yahoo.com

Lredsox1964@gmail.com

isaacmass@gmail.com

commanderblakema2425@gmail.com
beermansst@hotmail.com
scottscpo@gmail.com

shawn.r.howe.yf@gmail.com

gymmiebill@yahoo.com

dwpajak@gmail.com

louisbrault@yahoo.com

jbianchi429@verizon.net
wfxmccarthy@comcast.net
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DEPARTMENT OFFICERS
APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025

3. LEGISLATIVE DIVISION
Director

Francis MacDonald Jr

a. LEGISLATIVE
Chairman

John P "Jake" Comer

Vice Chairman

PO Box 81, Sandwich MA 02563

45 Lancaster St, Quincy MA 02169

Paul A Morin 511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020
Members
Michael Davis 451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702

James Brehio 247 Hubbardston Rd, Templeton MA 01468
b. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Chairman
William Chisholm 115 Eutaw St, East Boston MA 02128
Ed Markey
Elizabeth Warren
Richard Neal
Jim McGovern
Lori Trahan
Jake Acuhincloss
Katherine Clark
Seth Moulton
Ayanna Pressley
Stephen Lynch
Bill Keating
4. MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION
Director
Sally Nay 93 Grochmal Ave Lot 30, Indian Orchard 01151
a. INTERNAL
Chairman
Lisa McPhee RM 546-2 State House, Boston MA 02133
Members
10 District Chairmen
b. EXTERNAL
Chairman
Lisa McPhee RM 546-2 State House, Boston MA 02133
Members
10 District Chairmen
c. E-LEGIONNAIRE
Chairman

Francis MacDonald Jr PO Box 81, Sandwich MA 02563
Vice Chairman

John Lenotte 23 Layken Ln, Simpsonville SC 29680
Members

10 District Chairmen

5. NATIONAL SECURITY DIVISION

Director
Milton Lashus
Members
Kevin Hamell 800 Simonds Rd, Williamstown MA 01267
10 District Chairmen

15 Parker St, Charlestown MA 02129
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508-477-0955 fmacdonald53@comcast.net

617-285-1174 pncjake75@gmail.com

413-533-7799  pncpam06@aim.com

617-335-0241 chickendaveus@yahoo.com
978-939-2323  brehio131@gmail.com

339-226-1029  bigbillwjc@yahoo.com

Michael Davis
Jodie Pajak

Mark Avis

James Brehio
Robert Desrosiers
Milton Lashus
Jon O'Connor
Sandra Davis
William Chisholm
Fred White
Francis MacDonald

413-330-2216  nay@spinesports.com

617-727-2966 deptadjutant@masslegion.org

617-727-2966 deptadjutant@masslegion.org

508-477-0955 fmacdonald53@comcast.net

978-314-7456  jplenotte@gmail.com

774-766-8960 miltonlashus@gmail.com

413-281-8397 hamelsnick@yahool.com
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a. AEROSPACE
Chairman
Stephen Souza 25 Billys Ln, Somerset MA 02726
b. CONVENTIONAL ARMED FORCES

Chairman

Nelson Blake

Members

10 District Chairmen

c. FOREIGN RELATIONS
Chairman

Cindy Lacoste

Members

10 District Chairmen

d. LAW & ORDER AND HOMELAND SECURITY
Chairman
Louis Brault
Vice Chairmen
Eric Desroches

21 Freda Lane, Lowell MA 01854

153 Liberty Ln, Westfield MA 01085

104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022

335 Greenlodge St, Dedham MA 02026

Larry Van Zandt 57 Edward Kelleher Dr, Stoughton MA 02072-3178
Members
Bill Maclean 150 Millbury St, Auburn MA 01501

Andrew Pajak
Chairman Emeritus
Phil Ryan

10 District Chairmen
e. MILITARY BENEFITS AND QUALITY OF LIFE
Chairman

George Oleen
Members

10 District Chairmen
f. NATIONAL GUARD & RESERVE FORCES
Chairman

Louis Brault
Members

10 District Chairmen
g. UNCONVENTIONAL FORCES AND INTELLIGENCE
Chairman

Fred White
Members

10 District Chairmen
h. BLOOD DONOR
Chairman

William Chisholm
Members

10 District Chairmen
. POW/MIA
Chairman

William Chisholm
Vice Chairman

Ken Parke
Chairman Emeritus
Raymond Samko
Members

10 District Chairmen

80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030

9 Pequot Ter, Plymouth MA 02360-4824

997 Foley Rd, Sheffield MA 01257

104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022

104 Edwards St, Quincy MA 02169

115 Eutaw St, East Boston MA 02128

115 Eutaw St, East Boston MA 02128
50 Alvarado Ave, Worcester MA 01604

30 Cargil Ave, Worcester MA 01610
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508-642-6660

978-726-8272

413-530-0120

413-593-9842

617-620-8286
781-341-1696

508-476-7843
413-786-1343

508-746-0107

413-229-6670

413-593-9842

617-773-8337

339-226-1029

339-226-1029

508-756-2246

774-239-9967

tSssteve@yahoo.com

commanderblakema2425@gmail.com

clacoste13@gmail.com

louisbrault@yahoo.com

edesroches06@comcast.net
hgovpres2003@gmail.com

finance@cptpost279.net
dwpajak@gmail.com

iplymouthman@yahoo.com

gao1964@gmail.com

louisbrault@yahoo.com

fiwedwards@comcast.net

bigbillwjc@yahoo.com

bigbillwjc@yahoo.com

parkski279@charter.net

vph435vernonhill435.net
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DEPARTMENT OFFICERS

APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025
j- ROTC
Chairman
Ryan Howe PO Box 186, Ludlow MA 01056

Vice Chairman

Thomas Shoemaker 36 Joseph Rd, Newtonville MA 02460
6. VETERANS AFFAIRS & REHABILITATION DIVISION
Director

Jodie Pajak 80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills 01030
a. HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Chairman

Neysa Wright 104 Cottage St, Chelsea MA 02150

Co-Vice Chairman

Michael Whalen JFK Building Boston
Dana Sheehan Boston

Members

10 District Chairmen

b. VETERANS BENEFITS
Chairman

Michael Whalen

Vice Chairman

JFK Building Boston

Dana Sheehan Boston
Members
Mark Avis 14 Shaw St, Palmer MA 01069

Henry Bradley

10 District Chairmen

c. CEMETERIES
Bourne

1. Francis MacDonald Jr
Agawam

2. Cindy Lacoste
Winchendon

3. James Brehio

d. VAVS

Chairman

Robert Burke

Vice Chairman

Leo Barber 53 Union St Apt 3, Athol MA 01331
VA HOSPITAL REPRESENTATIVES

1. William McCarthy Edith Nourse Rogers, Bedford VA
2. James Fratolillo West Roxbury Campus, Boston HC
3. Neysa Wright Jamaica Plain Campus, Boston HC
4. Leo Barber Northampton VA, Medical Center
5. Robert Burke Brockton Campus, Boston HC

6. William Bell Soldiers" Home in Chelsea

7. Andrew Pajak Soldiers" Home in Holyoke

e. REHABILITATION FUND

Chairman

Paul A Morin
Vice Chairmen
Michael Whalen
Lisa McPhee

20 Small St, Quincy MA 02171

PO Box 81 Sandwich MA 02563
153 Liberty Ln, Westfield MA 01085

247 Hubbardston Rd, Templeton MA 01468

2505 Fox Run, Middleborough MA 02346

511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

JFK Building, Boston
RM 546-2 State House Boston MA 02133
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413-875-5923

617-244-5182

413-786-1343

617-319-9751

617-303-5693

617-303-5693

413-535-9235
617-328-3554

508-477-0955

413-530-0120

978-939-2323

508-415-8501

413-336-1273

781-316-3166
617-792-7175
617-319-9751
413-336-1273
508-415-8501
978-290-2968
413-786-1343

413-533-7799

617-303-5693
617-727-2966

shawn.r.howe.yf@gmail.com

tkshoe1@verizon.net

greenwitchp@gmail.com

nwright41@hotmailcom

Michael.Whalen@va.gov

Michael.Whalen@va.gov

avis14@comcast.net
spike115@comcast.net

fmacdonald53@comcast.net

clacoste13@gmail.com

brehio131@gmail.com

burkerk@comcast.net

debbie_barber2002@yahoo.com

wfzmccarthy@comcast.net
jdfratt@comcast.net

nwright41@hotmail.com
debbie_barber2002@yahoo.com
burkerk@comcast.ne

N/A

dwpajak@gmail.com

pncpam06@aim.com

Michael. Whalen@va.gov

deptadjutant@masslegion.org
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7. FINANCE DIVISION

Director
Paul A Morin

a. FINANCE COMMITTEE

Chairman

Francis MacDonald Jr

Vice Chairman
Louis Brault
Members
James Brehio

Robert Desrosiers

John Cannon
Michael Davis
Jodie Pajak

Ex-Officio Department Treasurer
Ex-Officio Department Adjutant
b. LEO MALLOY FUND

Chairman

Paul A Morin
Vice Chairman
Milton Lashus
Members
Michael Davis
Louis Brault

Francis MacDonald Jr

DEPARTMENT OFFICERS
APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025

511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

PO Box 81, Sandwich MA 02563 (10)
104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022 (3)

247 Hubbardston Rd, Templeton MA 01468 (4)

441 Lakeview Ave, Lowell MA 01850 (5)
19 Talbot St Apt 005, Saugus MA 01906 (8)
451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702 (7

80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills 01030
Milton Lashus
Lisa McPhee

511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020
15 Parker St, Charlestown MA 02129
451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702

104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022
PO Box 81, Sandwich MA 02563

c. MARKETING COMMITTEE

Chairman
Michael Davis
Vice Chairmen
Sandra Davis
Jodie Pajak

d. LEGION INSURANCE

451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702

PO Box 95, Gloucester MA 01931
80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills 01030

1. LEGIONNAIRE INSURANCE TRUST (LIT)

Chairman
Louis Brault
Vice Chairman
Lisa McPhee

2. NATIONAL (USAA)

Chairman

John P "Jake" Comer

Vice Chairman
Milton Lashus

104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022

RM 546-2 State House, Boston MA 02133

45 Lancaster St, Quincy MA 02169

15 Parker St, Charlestown MA 02129

8. INTERNAL AFFAIRS DIVISION

Director

Francis MacDonald

PO Box 81, Sandwich MA 02563

a. CONSTITUTION & BY LAWS

Chairman
Michael Davis
Vice Chairmen
Paul A Morin

Dennis St Pierre

Members

10 District Chairmen

451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702

511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020
18 Orchard St, Adams MA 01220
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413-533-7799

508-477-0955
413-593-9842
978-939-2323
508-459-4260
857-588-3180

617-335-0241
413-786-1949

413-533-7799

774-766-8960

617-335-0241

413-593-9842

508-477-0955

617-335-0241

978-879-8682
413-786-1949

413-593-9842

617-727-2966

617-285-1174

774-766-1329

508-477-0955

617-335-0241

413-533-7799
413-743-0730

pncpam06@aim.com

fmacdonald53@comcast.net

louisbrault@yahoo.com

brehio131@gmail.com
fishtruck15@aol.com
jcannon33@comcast.net

chickendaveus@yahoo.com
greenwitchp@gmail.com
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chickendaveus@yahoo.com
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b. RESOLUTIONS

Chairman
Mark Avis

Vice Chairman
Paul A Morin
Members

10 District Chairmen

DEPARTMENT OFFICERS
APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025

14 Shaw St, Palmer MA 01069

511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

c. NATIONAL COMMANDERS BANQUET

Co - Chairman

John P "Jake" Comer

Paul A Morin

Co-Vice Chairmen

Jodie Pajak
John Lenotte
Members
Milton Lashus
Mark Avis

Ad Book Chairman

Louis Brault

Ticket Chairman

Lisa McPhee
Members

10 District Chairmen

45 Lancaster St, Quincy MA 02169
511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030
23 Layken Ln, Simpsonville SC 29680

15 Parker St, Charlestown MA 02129
14 Shaw St, Palmer MA 01069

104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022

RM 546-2 State House, Boston MA 02133

d. DISTINGUISHED GUEST

Chairman

John P "Jake" Comer

Vice Chairman
Paul A Morin

45 Lancaster St, Quincy MA 02169

511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

e. SONS OF THE AMERICAN LEGION

Chairman
Milton Lashus

Co - Vice Chairmen

Andrew Pajak

William Chisholm
f. AUXILIARY LIAISON

Chairman
Lisa McPhee

15 Parker St, Charlestown MA 02129

80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030
115 Eutaw St, East Boston MA 02128

RM 546-2 State House, Boston MA 02133

9. MEMBERSHIP & POST ACTIVITIES

1. WOMEN'S MEMBERSHIP

Chairman
Mary Standish
Vice Chairman

Amy Cheng Yee Au

Sally Nay
Jodie Pajak
Neysa Wright
Sandra Davis
Cindy Lacoste

97 Tispaquin St, Middleborough MA 02346

19 Madonna Cir, Lowell MA 01854

93 Grochmal Ave Lot 30, Indian Orchard MA 01151
80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030

104 Cottage St, Chelsea MA 02150

PO Box 95, Gloucester MA 01931

153 Liberty Ln, Westfield MA 01085
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413-535-9235

413-533-7799

617-285-1174
413-533-7799

413-786-1949
978-314-7456

774-766-8960
413-535-9235

413-593-9842

617-727-2966

617-285-1174

413-533-7799

774-766-8960

413-786-1343
339-226-1029

617-727-2966

339-309-9521

751-564-5283
413-330-2216
413-786-1343
617-319-9751
978-879-8682
413-530-0120

avis14@comcast.net

pncpam06@aim.com

pncjake75@gmail.com
pncpam06@aim.com

greenwitchp@gmail.com
iplenotte@gmail.com

miltonlashus@gmail.com
avis14@comcast.net

louisbrault@yahoo.com

deptadjutant@masslegion.org

pncjake75@gmail.com

pncpam06@aim.com

miltonlashus@gmail.com

dwpajak@gmailcom
bigbillwjc@yahoo.com

deptadjutant@masslegion.org

mschaplin10@yahoo.com

nay@spinesports.com
greenwitchp@gmail.com
nwright41@hotmail.com
skeeisme@hotmail.com
clacoste13@gmail.com
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DEPARTMENT OFFICERS

APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025
2. POST DEVELOPMENT REVITALIZATION/DMS TRANSFER/5 YR MEMBERSHIP PLANNING/21ST CENTURY REPORT REVIEW
COMMITTEE
Chairman
Francis MacDonald Jr PO Box 81, Sandwich MA 02563 508-477-0955 fmacdonald53@comcast.net
Vice Chairman
Stephen Souza 25 Billys Ln, Somerset MA 02726 508-642-6660 t5ssteve@yahoo.com
Members
Mark Avis 14 Shaw St, Palmer MA 01069 413-535-9235 avis14@comcast.net
Dale Alden PO Box 193, Ashley Falls MA 01222 413-229-3163  aldendale@hotmail.com
Department Senior Vice Commander
Scott Conner 7 Meadowbrook Rd, Spencer MA 01562 744-239-6162  scottscpo@gmail.com
Department Vice Commander
Shawn Ryan Howe PO Box 186, Ludlow MA 01056 413-875-5923  shawn.r.howe.yf@gmail.com
Robert Jerdan 75 Craig St, Milton MA 02186 781-588-4608  rierdan@gmail.com
Andrew Pajak 80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030 413-786-1343  dwpajak@gmail.com
Executive Committeewoman
Mary Standish 97 Tispaquin St, Middleborough MA 02346 339-309-9521 mschaplin10@yahoo.com
Ex-Officio Department Adjutant
Lisa McPhee RM 546-2 State House, Boston MA 02133 617-727-2966  deptadjutant@masslegion.org
h. LEGION EXTENSION INSTITUTE
Chairman
Jodie Pajak 80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030 413-786-1343  greenwitchp@gmail.com
Vice Chairman
John Lenotte 23 Layken Ln, Simpsonville SC 29680 978-314-7456  jplenotte@gmail.com
i. AMERICAN LEGION COLLEGE / TRAINING & EDUCATION
Chairman
Sandra Davis PO Box 95, Gloucester MA 01931 978-879-8682 skeeisme@hotmail.com
Vice Chairman
Sally Nay 93 Grochmal Ave Lot 30, Indian Orchard MA 01151 413-330-2216  nay@spinesports.com
Members
1 Nelson Blake 21 Freda Lane, Lowell MA 01854 978-726-8272  commanderblakema2425@gmail.com
2 Louis Brault 104 Johnson Rd Apr 207, Chicopee MA 010222 413-593-9842  |ouisbrault@yahoo.com
3 Michael Davis 451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702 617-335-0241  chickendaveus@yahoo.com
4 Cindy Lacoste 153 Liberty Ln, Westfield MA 010854 413-530-0120 clacoste13@gmail.com
5 Lisa McPhee 157 Water St, Clinton MA 01510 978-230-6208 Lredsox1964@aol.com
6 Scott Conner 7 Meadowbrook Rd, Spencer MA 01562 774-239-6162  scottscpo@gmail.com
7 Gary Fontaine 404 Southwick Rd Trl 43, Westfield MA 01085 413-519-2755  chieffont7@aol.com
8 Mitch Keil 40 Foucher Ave, North Adams MA 02147 413-884-5550 mitchell.abacus@gmail.com
9 Ryan Howe PO Box 186, Ludlow MA 01056 413-875-5923  shawn.r.howe.yf@gmail.com
j- CONSOLIDATED POST REPORT
Chairman
Fred White 104 Edwards St, Quincy MA 02169 617-773-8337 fiwedwards@comcast.net
Members
10 District Adjutants
k. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Chairman
Louis Brault 104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022 413-593-9842  louisbrault@yahoo.com
Vice Chairman
Samuel Morris 15 Russell St, Charlestown MA 02129 617-669-6704  s-morris@instructor.net
John Dyer 3 Snowy Cir, Dracut MA 01826 978-758-8163  john.dyer@comcast.net
Sally Nay 93 Grochmal Ave Lot 30, Indian Orchard MA 01151 413-330-2216  nay@spinesports.com
Andrew Pajak 80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030 413-786-1343  dwpajak@gmail.com
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DEPARTMENT OFFICERS

APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025
|. DEPARTMENT COMMANDER'S BANQUET
Co-Chairmen
Robert Desrosiers 441 Lakeview Ave, Lowell MA 01850
Robert Lewis PO Box 692611, Quincy MA 02269-2611
Ad Book Chairman
Louis Brault 104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022
Ticket Chairman
Lisa McPhee RM 546-2 State House, Boston MA 02133
Members
10 District Chairmen
m. LIAISON TO LEGION RIDERS
Chairman
Louis Brault 104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022
Vice Chairman
William Hallene 5 Watson RD, Quinebaug CT 06262
Member

Andrew Pajak
Douglas Tinsley

10 District Chairmen
9. VETERANS EMPLOYMENT & EDUCATION DIVISION

Director

Anthony Dias 26 Velvet Ave, Westport MA 02790

a. EMPLOYMENT & VETERANS PREFERENCE

Chairman

Lawrence Connors 136 Pilgrim Trl, Plymouth MA 02360

b. VETERANS EDUCATION, OTHER BENEFITS AND HOMELESSNESS

80 Rhodes Ave, Feeding Hills MA 01030
240 Larch Row, Wenham MA 01984

Chairman

Fred White
Members

10 District Chairmen
c. AGRICULTURE
Chairman

Mitchell Keil

Vice Chairman
Thomas Shoemaker 36 Joseph Rd, Newtonville MA 02460

10. PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Department Commander

Nelson Blake 21 Freda Lane, Lowell MA 01854

1 Yr Chairman James Brehio 247 Hubbardston Rd, Templeton MA 01468
2 Yrs Michael Davis 451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702

3 Yrs John Lenotte 23 Layken Ln, Simpsonville SC 29680
E-Board Member

104 Edwards St, Quincy MA 02169

40 Foucher Ave, North Adams MA 01247

Scott Conner 7 Meadowbrook Rd, Spencer MA 01562
11. LEGIONNAIRE OF THE YEAR

Chairman

Mark Avis 14 Shaw St, Palmer MA 01069
Members

Lawrence Connors
James Brehio

136 Pilgrim Trl, Plymouth MA 02360
247 Hubbardston Rd, Templeton MA 01468

Page 11

978-459-4260
617-820-8968

413-593-9842

617-727-2966

413-593-9842

508-641-6057

413-786-1343
978-479-4588

508-369-4223

508-830-1046

617-773-8337

413-884-5550
617-244-5182
978-726-8272
978-939-2323
617-335-0241
978-314-7456

774-239-6162

413-535-9235

508-830-1046
978-939-2323

fishtruck15@aol.com
robertlewis865@yahoo.com

louisbrault@yahoo.com

deptadjutant@masslegion.org

louisbrault@yahoo.com

whallene@gmail.com

dwpajak@gmail.com
dtins@verizon.net

tjd51@yahoo.com

|_connors@comcast.net

fwedwards@comcast.net

mitchell.abacus@gmail.com

tkshoe1@verizon.net

commanderblakema2425@gmail.com
brehio131@gmail.com
chickendaveus@yahoo.com
iplenotte@gmail.com

scottscpo@gmail.com

avis14@comcast.net

|_connors@comcast.net
brehio131@gmail.com
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DEPARTMENT OFFICERS
APPOINTMENTS 2024-2025

12. DEPARTMENT CONVENTION

Chairman

Paul A Morin
Vice Chairman
Michael Davis
Secretary

Francis MacDonald Jr

Treasurer
Milton Lashus

Judge Advocate

Louis Brault

Honorary Chairman

Nelson Blake

511 Grattan St, Chicopee MA 01020

451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702

PO Box 81, Sandwich MA 02563

15 Parker St, Charlestown MA 02129

104 Johnson Rd Apt 207, Chicopee MA 01022

21 Freda Lane, Lowell MA 01854

District
1 Dennis St Pierre
3 Mark Avis
4 Scott Conner
5 Robert Desrosiers
6 Lawrence Connors
7 John P "Jake" Comer
8 John Lenotte
9 Anthony Dias
10 Robert Burke

413-533-7799
617-335-0241
508-477-0955
774-766-8960
413-593-9842

978-726-8272

Department
Sandra Davis
Robert Jerdan
Jodie Pajak
James Brehio
Matt Sahagian
Cindy Lacoste
Michael Ferro
Fred White
Louis Brault

EX-Officio Department Adjutant Lisa McPhee
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DRESS CODE NATIONAL GUIDELINES IN EFFECT

Business Casual: trousers and collared polo shirt "preferably Legion polo” for men and appropriate apparel dress for women.
Business Dress: Suite & tie for men and appropriate apparel dress for women.

Meetings: business casual [trousers and collared polo shirt "preferably Legion polo” for men
and appropriate apparel dress for women]. Those preferring to wear business dress may do so.

Department Commanders Banquet: business casual for audience, business dress for head table [Suite & tie for men
and appropriate apparel dress for women]. Those preferring to wear business dress may do so.

National Commanders Banquet: business casual for audience, business dress for head table [Suit & tie for men
and appropriate apparel dress for women]. Those preferring to wear business dress may do so.

Department Convention: Appearances on stage is_business dress. [Suit & tie for men
and appropriate apparel dress for women]. business casual for audience.

Dress for all other meal events during the various department functions [breakfasts, dinners and lunches].
business casual. Those preferring to wear business dress may do so.

Sgt and Assistant Sgts @ Arms who will be in the seasonal Dress

Dress Uniform (Summer Season May 15 - Oct 15)

American Legion cap, white uniform Shirt, striped slacks, black shoes and socks

Dress Uniform (Winter 10/16 - 5/14)

American Legion cap, dark blue or black uniform jacket, whtie uniform shirt, Blue uniform trousers, tie

Future Department Conventions

6/6/2025

6/8/2025 106th

Future National Conventions

8/23/2024
8/22/2025
8/28/2026
812712027
8/25/2028
8/24/2029
8/23/2030

8/29/2024
8/25/2025

9/3/2026

9/2/2027
8/31/2028
8/30/2029
8/29/2030

Best Western Royal Plaza Hotel, 181 Boston Post Rd W., Marlborough MA

New Orleans, Louisiana 105th
Tampa, Florida 106th
Louisville, Kentucky 107th
Kansas City, Missouri 108th
Columbus. Ohio 109th
Indianapolis, IN 110th
Salt Lake City UT 111th
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DISTRICT COMMANDERS
DISTRICT 1 330 East Rd, Adams MA 01220 413-743-2241  sylvialefebvre330@gmail.com
Sylvia Lefebvre
DISTRICT 3
Cindy Lacoste 153 Liberty Ln, Westfield MA 01085 413-530-0120 clacoste13@gmail.com
DISTRICT 4
Adam Doud 648 Pleasant St, Paxton MA 01612-1365 774-242-3971 adam.doud@gmail.com
DISTRICT 5
Robert Desrosiers 441 Lakeview Ave, Lowell MA 01850 978-459-4260 fishtruck15@aol.com
DISTRICT 6
John Milot 60 Fisher St, Franklin MA 02038 508-517-9909  johngmilot@gmail.com
DISTRICT 7
Karen Scott 154 School St Apt 2, Roxbury MA 02119 617-842-0454  sckar62@gmail.com
DISTRICT 8
Chris Manning 79 S. Main St, Haverhill MA 01835 978-476-1847  cimanning140@gmail.com
DISTRICT 9
Richard Mangels 64 Old Center St Apt C, Middleborough MA 02346 774-301-0164  richmangels@gmail.com
DISTRICT 10
Jeff Montelo 213 Main St, Plympton MA 02367-1112 508-468-0634 gatorbait328@yahoo.com
SENIOR VICE COMMANDERS
DISTRICT 1
Dennis St Pierre 18 Orchard St, Adams MA 01220 413-743-0730  beermansst@hotmail.com
DISTRICT 3
William Horvath 383 Montcalm St Chicopee, MA 01020 (413)244-2824  billh2678@charter.net
DISTRICT 4
Steve Gallant 75 Washington St, Auburn MA 01501 508-832-3664 swg49@yahoo.com
DISTRICT 5
James McMath 210 Hayden Rd, Groton MA 01450-2032 978-808-4145 jmacmath1@verizon.net
DISTRICT 6
Robert Lewis PO Box 692611, Quincy MA 02269-2611 617-820-8968 robertlewis865@yahoo.com
DISTRICT 7
Marydith Tuitt 127 Fairmount St, Boston MA 02124 617-340-9517 m.e.Ltuitt@gmail.com
DISTRICT 8
Peter Witman 48 Haggetts Pond Rd, Andover MA 01810 978-771-3367  witmanp@gmail.com
DISTRICT 9
Stephen Souza 25 Billys Ln, Somerset MA 02726 508-642-6660 t5ssteve@yahoo.com
DISTRICT 10
Paul Lemieux 66 Roundhouse Road, Bourne MA 02532-3885 508-330-4767  plemieux5507 @gmail.com
ADJUTANT

D-1 Michael Blewitt
D-3 Louis Brault

D-4 Harold (Dale) Smith
D-5 James Blake

D-6 Dick Hynes

D-7 Michael Davis

D-8 Ted Butler

D-9 Marc Thibault

D-10 Frank MacDonald

517 Church St, North Adams MA 01247-3129
104 Johnson Rd Unit 207, Chicopee MA 01022
402 Pleasant St, Paxton MA 01612

21 Freda Lane, Lowell MA 01854

23 Brushwood Hill, Franklin MA 02038

451 Union Ave, Framingham MA 01702

48 School St, Middleton MA 01949

5 Old Myricks St, Berkley MA 02779-1709

PO Box 81, Sandwich MA 02563
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518-380-1922
413-593-9842
508-340-9746
978-746-1845
508-735-5509
617-335-0241
978-774-7874
508-823-8454
508-477-0955

mickblew@hotmail.com
louisbrault@yahoo.com
adjutantdistrict4@gmail.com
gymmiebill@yahoo.com
dickhynes.dbassociates@gmail.com
chickendaveus@yahoo.com
cvsbutler@comcast.net
ThibaultMarcD@gmail.com
fmacdonald53@comcast.net
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